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President’s Press by Dick McLain

Summer and construction season all in one! Kids are out, parade, Spree, it’s all
happening now. Hope you made it to the parade/picnic. It has such great history
as it goes back quite a ways and many have fond memories of the years past.
Thanks to all the planners and volunteers of the parade and picnic as | know
they put in a lot of work.

We have a solid estimate in hand for the pillar replacement at the Merriman
entrance. The city just got the old pillar remains removed and once they get the
site fully reclaimed we can move forward with the rebuild and get some new
landscaping. The damaged pillar at Auburndale will get repaired when the crew
rebuilds the one at Merriman. We are also looking at maintenance needs on the
iron work at the pillars and that expense will be all ours. Please consider your
contribution for the year if you have not done so yet. We will need to add to our
funds to have the money even if we stretch it out over a few years so help us
out if you can.

The Plymouth Rd project has prompted a few to ask if the turn in or approach
areas of our streets will get resurfaced. The answer is yes. That area is part of
the Plymouth Rd right of way and is part of the project. The resurfacing when it
starts will be done at night. Hope they do a nice job.

We have a new Facebook group just for sales items so look to join that and put
your sales items out there.

John Stimac has been the fearless organizer of the soccer clinic for the
neighborhood but is now moving on to other interests. Thanks for all the work
John. If anyone one is interested in keeping this clinic going please read the
article on volunteering later in the newsletter.

Next up will be the home of the season judging and the ice cream social so
come out and have some fun with your neighbors.

Be safe out there and see you out in the neighborhood.

UPCOMING EVENTS

July 15-22 HOTS summer judging August 16 Ice Cream Social
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OUR ADVERTISERS

Alex Aloe - Remerica Liberty Realtors
Ault's Mobil Service
Bill Brown Ford
Burke Architectural Millwork
Cardwell Florist
Chris Furniture
Commercial Lawnmower
Daly Restaurant
Edward Jones
Kirk's Auto Care
Larry's Foodland
Leon's Flooring Outlet
Luigi’s Pizza Café
Marston Optometry
Rosedale Cleaners
Salon Techniques
Scores Haircuts for Men
State Farm Insurance - Mike Marihugh
Summit Party Shoppe

Please thank and support our
advertisers!

If you would like to advertise in our
Directory
(distribution @ 650), please contact
Susie Rooke at srooke@mi.rr.com or
(734) 427-4686




ORGHA Facebook Group

Join the ORGHA Facebook Group! Here, you can share thoughts on events, share photos,
and receive reminders for ORGHA events.

facebook

Search “Old Rosedale Gardens Homeowners Association” on Facebook and click the “join”
button. Please contact Kim MacLeod at kturnquist77@gmail.com to confirm your residency
so she can approve your request.

NEW
ORGHA Buy, Sell, Trade Group

All ads now go on the new group so join today!
Search “ORGHA Buy, Sell, Trade Group” on Facebook and click the “join” button.

The Perfect Gift - ORGHA Items for Sale

We now have a website with ORGHA merchandise including shirts, hoodies, mugs, note cards, boxer shorts, tote bags, etc. Order it,
pay with a charge card, and it is delivered to your home, Just go to: www.cafepress.com/ORGHA. ORGHA does not make a profit from
any of the sales. You can also contact Tom Wozniak at 734-525-T240 or twozniak@mac.com for ORGHA mugs at $3.00 each.
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2017 ORGHA Contacts
Officers
President Dick McLain mclainr@ameritech.net (734) 421-0957
Vice-President Stacy Jenkins jenkins2n2@sbcglobal.net (734) 266-2067
Secretary Bruce Johnson bruceajohnson610@gmail.com (734) 261-8218
Treasurer Tom Voorheis tvoorheis@gmail.com (734) 709-3475
Directors

Community Efforts
Communications

City Government
Community Engagement
ORGHA Events

Committee Chairperson

Beautification
Beautification

Block Captains

Block Captains
Directory/Contributor List
Home of the Season
Newsletter

Public Safety

Welcoming

Barb Matthei
Justin Ellsworth
Ken Stempien
Susie Rooke
Chris Johnson

Kathy Burnett
Linda Koloski
Frank Noble
Barb Matthei
George DuPuis
Lisa O'Brien
Justin Ellsworth
Dick McLain
Alexandra King

bmatthei@umd.umich.edu
ellsworthj@mac.com
kenstempien@yahoo.com
srooke@mi.rr.com
cjohnsol@hfhs.org

obxkathy@gmail.com
Ikoloski@wanemail.com
finoble80@yahoo.com
bmatthei@umd.umich.edu
gdupuis@mi.rr.com
jklob@sbcglobal.net
ellsworthj@mac.com
mclainr@ameritech.net
fantabulose@aol.com

(734) 421-6821
(248) 259-6748
(734) 522-4628
(734) 427-4686
(734) 261-8218

(734) 716-9079
(734) 261-2377
(734) 427-7488
(734) 421-6821
(734) 522-6952
(248) 931-5008
(248) 259-6748
(734) 421-0957
(313) 878-8482
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Scholarship Recipient

Hanna Hoffman

| will be attending Eastern
Michigan University in the fall
and plan to study Special
Education majoring in cognitive
impairment to become a
Special Education teacher.
Hanna Hoffman

Hanna, we all wish you the
best as you move on to
college!

HELP WANTED
Volunteer Needed
Position: Soccer Clinic Chairperson
Description: Organize both Spring and Fall Soccer Clinics.
Contact: John Stimac, phone 734-673-3464, e-mail johnstimac@yahoo.com

Safety note worth repeating: Please be considerate when parking. There are times when the car blocks the
sidewalk. It can be a real danger for anyone, especially our senior citizens, to have to walk off of the
pavement and around a car where landscaping, lawn, and driveway pavement differences may obstruct or
hinder safe passage. You may actually block a handicap person. Also the city has ordinances that prohibit the
obstruction of sidewalks. Parking in the grass across the sidewalk is illegal. So please pull up into your
driveway far enough to avoid the sidewalk or stay back closer to the street to allow the sidewalk to be open.
This will make the neighborhood better and safer for everyone.
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OLD ROSEDALE GARDENS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

2017 ORGHA Contributions

The list of residents having made contributions to ORGHA in 2017 are listed below.

Although our new on-line contribution feature has been helpful, we still are at a relatively low contribution rate. As of
the 2nd week in June, we have received 161 contributions, which represent only 26% of the neighborhood residents.

As in previous years, we optimistically set our goal at 50% of the neighborhood making a contribution to ORGHA.

The suggested contribution for 2017 is $30, but as always, any amount contributed is gratefully accepted. Thanks again
for your ongoing support! — George DuPuis

Arden
9605
9610
9614
9627
9637
9908
9911
9916
9924
9925
9929
10001
10004
11001
11030
11033
11328
11400
11420

Foster, Michelle
Durst, Daniel
Carey, Dennis & Lee
Slade, Roberta
Michelini, John
Daoud, Anna
Mueller, Donna & Douglas
Paielli, Michael Allen & Pat
Schirrick, Allen
Paffenroth, Richard & Lorraine
Cox, Kent & Linda
Patterson, Linda
Sundeck, Eric & Dorothy
Higgins, John & Sally
Barlage, Denise
Johnston, Elsa
Weber, Sue
Trujillo, Jeff & Kim
Banks, David

Auburndale

9829
9830
9833
9836
9904
9905
9916
9928
9836
9904
9905
9916
9928
10001
11009

11014
Kathy

11015
11037
11040
11300
11301
11315
11327
11400

Nelson, Michael & Carol
Ridolfi, Dennis & Alice
O'Brien, James & Lisa
Blaker, Joanne & Don
DelLand, Trevor & Abby
Kopack, Alan & Laura
Adams, Mary & Ebarb, Myra
McKee, Pamela
Blaker, Joanne & Don
DelLand, Trevor & Abby
Kopack, Alan & Laura
Adams, Mary & Ebarb, Myra
McKee, Pamela

Kenyon, Sally

Meier, Alan & Karen

Higgins-Luthman, Mike &

Meier, Larry & Mary Kay
Maguran, Ted & Louise

Duff, Jeremy & Kelsey
Kurish, Chris & Jackie
Melvin, Troy & Liz

Deming, Terry

Mclintyre, Judy

Gibbs, Mabel & Irish, Barbara

ORGHA News —June 2017

11401 Rellox, Gary

11407 Wojtowicz, Marilyn

11414 Sears, Jim & Michele

11419 Treharne, Rick & Paula
11425 Polehanki, Dayna & Walkup,
Jim

11427 McKernan, David & Sylvia
11428 Cantin, Michael & Rosemary
11431 Post, Kathy

Berwick

9605 Warrick, Nick & Bethe

9612 Mies, Patrick & Shelby
9627 Jeruzal, James & Jacquelyn
9816 Stempien, Ken & Nancy
9824 Brownfiel, John & Kim

9835 Ellsworth, Melissa & Justin
9900 Squire, Brad & Marnie

9927 Jenkins, Dan & Stacy
11010 Harris, Donald & Margaret
11013 Niles, Tim & Lila

11026 Hatten, Jesse & Helena
11028 Begley, Shawn & Salena
11035 Stimac, John & Kanai, Susan

11300 Kitahata, Miwa & Fontaine,
Jean-Marc

11305 Senda, Dan & Jeanne
11320 Zarb, Thomas & Margaret
11324 Pickett, Todd & Kristin
11429 Hayes, Jay & Jozina

Blackburn

9610 Sanderson, Debbie & Doris
9614 Johnson, Bruce & Chris
9824 White, Cathryn

9837 Balog, David & Marnie
9908 Stroud, Kim

9924 Hillary, Tara & Chiu, Ed
11015 Carlson, Ron & Ruth Ann
11019 Fawkes, Christine

11325 Grad, Jeff & Jaclyn
11406 Reuter, Corey & Sara

Cranston

9611 McGrail, Lucas & Vickie
9614 Carroll, Michael & Kelly
9625 Ryder, Tom & Cathy

9812 Dale, Peter & Hench, Chris

9832
9909
9911
9915
9917
9921
9928
10006
11026
11032

Matle, John & Mary Lou
Novak, Joseph & Kristin
Barker, Kris D & Susan
Martin, Scott & Suzanne
Fitzgerald, Robert & Kathleen
Amell, Robert & Mary Ann
Palmer, LaRue

Burklow, Dennis & Patty

Matthei, Barbara

Bourdon, Andrew &

Stephanie

11407
11418
11419
11428

Wozniak, Tom & Kathy
Hetu, David & Mary
Walser, Kurt & Kathleen
Tryon, Joe & Carol

Hubbard

9620
9800
9904
9906
9912
9918
9921
9928
11018
11036
11310

11326
Lonni

11406
11424

Ingram

9610
9615
9619
9809
9820
9827

Modes, Mike & Meg
Bunch, Valerie
Guthard, Monica
Noble, Frank & Julie
DuPuis, George & Julie
Afonso, Antero & Jan
Sherlock, Craig & Teresa
Treadway, Megan & Shawn
Neiiendam, Bob & Jennifer
Rooke, Rob & Susie
Davis, Lou Ann
McLain, Richard & Schultz,

Orosz, Mark & Nicole
Calleja, Bob & Mary

Austin, Dale & Loiselle, Rachel
Crombez, Dale & Mary
Brennan, Terry & Pat

Treece, Jason & Jennie

Auth, Robert & Velma
Flaugher, Scott & Robbins,

Jerry Lee

9835
9839
9905
9910
9911
9921

Wilkins, Jamie & Renee
Morland, Mike & Jenn
Reckling, Art & Pat
Tomayko, Brent & Ashleigh
Dotson, Jerry & Jan

Mack, Fred & Patricia



Out of Area

Hudy, Bob & Joyce
9224 Texas
Livonia, M|l 48150

Leece, Paul
19485 Eddington
Northville, Mi 48167

Lewandowski, Eric & Melissa
29813 Linda St.
Livonia, Ml 48150

McCormack, Margot
30616 Cooley Blvd
Westland, M| 481851717

Phillips, Allan & Rosemary
9801 Merriman
Livonia, MI 48150

Salon Techniques, (Marcella & Tina)
31615 Plymouth Rd.
Livonia, MI 48150

TREASURER REPORT

ORGHA account balance $11,718.53

10001 Ogden, Michael & Renee 11008 Berberovic, Albin & Amela
11029 O'Donahue, Liam & Kathryn 11030 McFall, Jason & Kassandra
11030 Heenan, Kathleen 11040 Corrie, Tony & Alice
11033 Corrieri, Mary 11331 Sobaszko, John & Margaret
11034 Percin, Kevin & Renee 11415 Brubaker, Lee & Pamela
11300 Sedlar, Pat & Julie 11419 Grzelak, Dave & Mary
11325 O'Donohue, Garrett & Noelle 11420 Mieczkowski, Eric & Jessie
11400 Kolinski, Jon & Melissa
11406 McGrann, David & Michelle W Chicago
11407 Thompson Steckel, Lenda 31624 Day, Eileen
11426 OwenS’ Jim & Nancy 31710 |\/|i||el’, Paul &Wlttl, Diane
31800 Johnson, Justin & Melanee
Melrose 31801 Swan, Derek & Desiree
9618 Cahill, Liz & Jim 31803 Knapp, Mary Jane
9807 Newman, Darryl & Laurie 31811 Buswinka, J.
9828 Kotlinski, Joe & Susan 32006 Andrews, Linda & Chuck
9832 Zaranka, Nata 32015 Cicotte, Marisa & David
9833 Johnson, Stephen & Kelly 32023 Verhelle, Kristyn & Skyler
9836 Paulisin, Cathy & Liggett, Craig 32024 Kracht, William & Marge
9841 Bobowski, Danny & Bond, 32116 Calhoun, Donald & Peggy
Melody 32206 Alcala, Anthony & Anita
9901 Kalasz, Michael & Maritsa 32210 MacLeod’ Dave & K|mber|y
9928 Belcher, Jeffrey & Stephanie 32218 Preston, David & Laureen
ORGHA Contributor Percentages
January - December 2017

Street Contributors Homes Percent

Arden 19 72 26%

Auburndale 27 76 36%

Berwick 18 76 24%

Blackburn 10 73 14%

Cranston 18 60 30%

Hubbard 14 46 30%

Ingram 24 79 30%

Melrose 16 80 20%

W Chicago 15 54 28%

Totals ===> 161 616 26%

If you want to join the ranks of contributors you can do it online!
Here is the link: http://tiny.cc/gidkky

The online form has the same information as the paper form but is so fast and easy. Keep the activities funded and helps

us out

with whatever you can.

The link is now on the Facebook Group page too.

If you encounter any problems using this new system, please contact us at oldrosedalegardens@yahoo.com.
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Independence Day Parade and Picnic has been an
ORGHA tradition for many years. It is remembered
fondly by many in Livonia.

We had a great turnout this year and fun was had by all. A big thank you
goes out to Stacy Jenkins and her co-chair Maddy Lutz. They did a really
great job. If you missed it this year you will get a chance again next year.
BE A PART OF THE TRADITION!

BT L . ’ Fod SRR -3

NP

Photography by Tom Wozniak
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